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the violation of the FERA act. Specially the senior officers of the Pu"r:tjab National Bank at London and Indian Ov.erseas Banks at Hong Kong are involved in' this. How many senior officers were forced".to resign, how many were suspended and how many have left these banks to avoid action?

Due to the rampant corruption at the higher level, the banking industry is losing the confidence of the people. I wish to know how many people have been sanctioned loans without any proposal but only by telex messages in the banking industry. (Interruptions)

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, though my memory IS not very bad, even to remember all the cases of fraud, corruption and action taken from London to Hong Kong, it is too big a thing.
(Interruptions). He should give a separate notice for this. (Interruptions).

[T rans/ation]

Panel of Advocates Formed by Banks

·271. SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN
VADAV: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state.

(a) whether the three nationalised banks, viz., the Punjab National Bank, the new Bank of India and the Canara Bank have ap"

pointed a panel of advocates to attend to their cases;

(b) if so, the names of the advocates empanelled for Delhi region and Delhi zone, number of cases assigned to them and the amount paid to them as fee during the last three years; and

(c) the norms followed in appointing these advocates and assigning the cases to them?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (PROF.
MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) to (c). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) Punjab National Bank, New Bank of India and Canara Bank have reported that they maintain a panel of advocates to attend to their cases.

(b) The information as furnished by the above three banks is at Annexure.

(c) Empanelment of advocates and allocation of work to them by the public sector banks including the above mentioned 3 banks is determined by several considerations such as, the number of years of experience at the Bar, educational qualification, the type of the case, value of suit, specific expertise of the advocate and the experience of the b3nk of the handling of the cases by the advocate, the time and efforts demanded by the bank from the advocate etc.
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SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN
YADAV: Mr. Speaker, Sir, a number of things have been stated in the statement furnished by the Government in their reply to the question. It is impossible to get the detailed information on all the points mentioned thereon in the House because it requires a comprehensive investigation. Still, however I would like to submit that it has been stated in the Government reply that empanelmentof advocates and allocation of work to them by the banks to attend to their cases, is determined by their seniority, experience and competence. I would liketo know as to who IS going to examine it and ensure that the Bank officials do not do any dlscrimi­
natorin the allocation of cases? According to the lists of advocates on the panel of the three banks, presented here, the Canara Banks has a total of 50 advocates on its panel. Out of them 8 advocates were paid an amount ranging from As. one lakh to two lakh another 8 were given an amount ranging from Rs. one thousand to two thousand and 10 others were not assigned a single case and were not given a Single paisa. As regards the position in respect of the New Bank of India, there are 127 advocates on their panel out of which 44 were paid an amount less than Rs. one thousar:'d seven advocates were given a sum of more-than five thousand rupees each aM there were 7 such advocates who were not paid a Single paisa. As per the information furnished in respect of the Punjab National Bank there are 101 advocates on their panel and out of them, 18 advocates were not allocated a single case while two advocates were paid an amount of more than two lakh rupees.
Thus, a lot of irregularities are taking place in the allocation of cases. Instances are there where a payment of one lakh rupees was made for a single case whereas in other cases just a total amount of ten thousand rupees was paid for 75 cases. So, I would like to know whether the Government proposes to lay down some a set of norms in this regard? Every thing has been left to the discretion of Bank management and does the Govemment think that whatever they have done is correct and it has been done honestly? Will you get an enquiry conducted in this regard?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, it is a fact that the criteria adopted for the empanelment of advocates in various banks widely differ from bank to bank. So far as the question of experience is concerned, the names of only those advocates, who have a seniority'of 5 to 10 years are listed in the panel of the banks. I have got a long list with me, which shows the number of advocates whose names have been listed in the panel of advocates for various banks.
It is a genuine complaint, that due to the different norms for the empanelment of advocates in different banks, there are many banks where the names of a large numbtrof advocates have been kept on the panel. So these advocates do not get enough cases.
All these complaints have not been received only from the hon. Member but many other members have even wrttten letters to us in this regard. After taking all that into consideration, Vie would convene a joint meeting of the directors of various banks and try to develop a uniform basis, as far as possible, for the empanelment of advocates in the various banks. I am sure that we would be able to solve the problem of irregularities, ~
and when such a uniform basis is agreed upon.

SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV:
Mr. Speaker, Sir, the hon. Ministert\astalked of convening a meeting of the the Managing directors or Board of Directors of the banks to find out a solution to the problem of irregu­
larnies. However what I would like to say in this regard is that all these things will be done in future but in the past, the advocates fulfilling all the eligibility conditions whether It was LL.B., M.A or B.L. or any other qualification laid down for the purpose and the advocates who are experienced and competent were not allocated cases because they were not in the good books of the director, the Law , Officer or the Chairman, of the Bank or just because they did not associate themselves in any way with them. Instead the Advocates with political approach were allocated cases. ,
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I would •• to know from the Hon'bI. minister whether he would get all these things investigated and initiate legal proceeding to punish all such offlC8r.S who have shown any favour in this manner or if they have given away the money of the Bank to some particular individual just to oblige him, to serve their personal interests. Will you consider it as just another instance of corruption or wiD you punish the guilty officials under criminal Act?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I have information about the Bank-Book, but it is not possible to have complete information .regarding the good books. The complaints which the han.
Member has made in this regard are based on fads. He had said that only those advocates, who are in the good books of few diredors and officers are allocated more work. due to which they are able to earn more money. When such a complaint comes from a hon. Member and specially a member whose aunthenticity is known to me for years and who will never level false allegations, it cannot be ignored. My reply to his question whether an enquiry would be conducted or not, is that we would definitely conduct an enquiry.

,
SHRI R.N. RAKESH: Mr. Speaker, Sir, according to the constitution, there is a provision of 18 per cent and 7 per cent reservation in respect of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes respectively. The Government has made a declaration about extending the facility of reservations to the Buddhists (neo-Buddhists) as well. Only the Government can tell us about the percentage of reservation, proposed to be made for the Neo-Buddhists. You are also aware that th.e number of persons belonging to scheduled castes and scheduled tribes is increasing day by day. I would like to know as to how many Seats have been reserved for the candidates of Scheduled Gastes and the Scheduled Tribes and the Neo-9uddhists respectively, in the existing panels of advocates?

PROF. MADHU OANOAVATE: Mr.

Speaker, Sir, at the moment, it would be difficult for me to find our from this long list the exact number of seats reservedforthem.
However his demand for the adequate representation of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in all the appointments, is justified and in principle I do agree with him.
Moreover I would like to given an assurance tothehon. Memberthat if, after the study and evaluation pf the complete list, it is found that the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled trmes have not been adequately represented, then after examining it, we would certainly see to it that they are C\dequately represented.

SHRI R.N. RAKESH: What percentage of reservation would be made for the Neo-Buddhists?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, right now, I cannot specify the percentage of seats to be reserved for them, but I would specify it later on.

SHRI THAN SINGH JATAV: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, I would like to know whether such panels have been prepared even in respect of other banks like Rajasthan Bank, UCO Bank and S.B.B.J (State bank of Bikaner and Jaipur) and also whether High Court judges have been included in these panels and is there is any such provision in the law which ptovides for the inclusions of High Court judges in such panels?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, this question relates to the Punjab National Bank, the New Bank of India and Canara Bank only but you must have observed that in the beginning itself, I had mentioned about all the banks in my reply. I had said that, the basis on which the names 01 advocates are listed on the Panel of advocates of the banks, differs from bank to bank.
I have admitted that therefore, I assure the hon. ~ember, ¥ I have already said in the beginning itself, that be it UCO Bank or any other bank, we would endeavour to prepare a uniform basis for the empanelment of advocates, in consultation with the top officials of the banks.
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[Eng/ish]

PROF. SAIF-UO-DIN SOZ:-Sir, I raise a broader question to our able Finance Minister. But 'would request him nottodisarm me by his humour.

I see a continuous relationship between Question No. 270 and NO.271. It is a question of widerange of irregularities and malpractices which the banking sector indulges in. The thing is. they are not answerable to Partiament; they are not answerable to the Central Government. I had worked on the Financial Committee and I raised this question there. They enjoy autonomy.

I want to put a question to Prof. Madhuji.
Will they enjoy this autonomy and will they remain out of the purview of these financial committees or he is going to take measures to make these national banks answerable either to PAC or PUC so that we can examine them. At present, they are not answer able.

A junior officer of the PNB would not answer my question straight because there was a circular issued by the Chairman of that bank. I explained to them at Srinagar, when I was a Member of the Estimates Committee.
I told them, the Central Government is answerable to Parliament. We represent Parliament and. therefore, you are answerable.

I remember another occasion when the Central Bank official drew the attention of that letter and took shelter under that ground.
I raised this matter and Mr. Eduardo Faleiro. former Finance Minister made a commitment in this House that he would ask the Chairman of Central Bank of India to come to his office and also call me and it would be decided. I have now taken up this matter with Prof. Madhu Dandavate.1 want the banking sector to be answerable to the Parliamentary committee-either of the three financial committees.

I have raised a broader question and let him I'lOt disarm"me through his humour.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVA TE: WIthout disarming my friend w~h my humour. I want to assure him that I would like to reiterate what I have said in my Budget speech. I said. our efforts will be to ensure functional autonomy of the banl(ing institutions and financial institutions within a broader framework of accountability. Within a few weeks. it will be our constant endeavour to spell out what are the parameters of functional autonomy and also the accountability. I am sure that all these institutions will be accountable to you­
not to you personally, but to Parliament.

SHRI GUMAN MAL LODHA: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, my question is in two parts. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he proposes to formulate a national policy for the empanelment of advocates in nationalised banks, so that those lakhs of advocates who have been practising for the last less than 10 to 15 years and are almost having no work with them, may also get jobs and no advocate is allowed to monopolize atleast for a period of five years and al-so than women advocates are also brought on the panel of advocates in banks, situated in the rural areas. After formulating a national policy in this regard, employment of advocates should be done in consultation with the District Judge in order to keep it away from the influence of red tapism, nepotism and politi­
calisation. Under 'B' part of my question. as you have said. I intend to seek the information whether the Government. in view of the present national perspective, proposes to take any effective action, in the near future. under the Criminal law, regarding the diversion of crores of rupees of the Reliance Industries by the Bank of Baroda?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. panels of advocates would not be maintained by the banks. only to provide work to the unemployed advocates. However as I have said earlier also and as Shri Hukumdeo Narayan Yadav has said. empanelment of advocates would be done on a unWorm basis for all banks and also according to the capacity of the banks and the experience of advOcates. Secondly • while doing so. we \¥qUid not care as to who is exerting his influence on the preparation of such panels. The second part of the question pertains to a particular company. As I understand it and Mr. Speaker, Sir, you will also agree that the question pertains to the empanelment of advocates and it is not regarding any particular company.

[English]

SHRt AJIT PANJA: The panels which are now existing are quite old. There are lot of junior advocates practising all over India who have made their mark otherwise in their profession. But still, they do not receive a single briefing a year from the banks. The briefs always go to all those who are already on the panel and the Board. I have experience for 25 years as bank panel advocate.
When the brief comes, it comes one day befote-the date of litigation i.e., if it is mortgage, 12 years period is there. J take the brief on the last day. We take the brief in the evening. We just tyclostyle the petition. We will fill up the gaps. Next day at 10 O'Clock in the morning, we have to file a petition to get a receiver appointed. By this method, as , have already menti?ned Rs. 6,000 crores worth of properties could be realised-If the han. Minister applies his mind to this and ff he asks for particulars, I will give-and if junior advocates are given an opportun~y to come in time when senior advocates do not come.
The court passes out the matter because the senior is not present.

Therefore, my question is would the han. MiAister considert that the names of junior advocates of repute-not just because of giving some employment-junior advocates who have made their mark in the panel, are taken and whether plaint petition in the right time would be given to the advocates so that the bank would realise their dues in time':.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: On the basis of his experience, he had made welcome and constructive suggestions. He had spelled them out. I would accept them and I can assure him that whatever Ipanels we have appointed in the past, I will revise them and reconstitute them.

Implementation of Court Order. by Government

+
*275. PROF. K.V. THOMAS:

SHRI RAM SAGAR (Saidpur):

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Attorney General of India was written to Government that many of the Court orders and directions are not implemented by Government in time; and

(b) if so, what action is being taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY AND
MINISTEROFCIVllAVIATION(SHRIARIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN): (a) The Attorney-General of India has written to t~e Government that the number of contempt petttions for non-compliance w~h Court orders and directions is on the increase and that prompt steps be taken to ensure that Court Ord8fS and directions are carried out without the pain of contempt petition.

(b) Ministries/Oepartments of Government of India have been requested to take prompt steps as recommended by the Attorney General for India.

PROF. K.V. THOMAS: Sir, unfortunately in this House we find that the c0n­

cerned Ministers are not available. This is a serious matter. You should also look into this.

MR. SPEAKER: Why should you waste your time. You should put the question so that the Minister can reply.

PROF. K.V. THOMAS: As the custodian of this House, you should also look into this. This is a serious matter. I now put the question. There are a number of contempt petitions before the Supreme Court because

